 1
Appendix B. Special Codes
Exchange File Format
Version 4.0 (02/07/2006)
Special Codes
Some fields have ranges defined by special codes.  The following tables define these codes.
Airport Mode Codes
0 Open

9 None
 5
Runway Approach Type Codes
Runway Approach Types: ANA surveys
 NUL   NUL
 PC1   ANA PC, Cat 1
 PC2   ANA PC, Cat 2/3
 AP1   ANA PC, Cat 1 Revision Date: January 28, 2004
 AP2   ANA PC, Cat 2/3 Revision Date: January 28, 2004
Runway Approach Types: LPV surveys
NUL      NUL
LPV      ANA LPV
Runway Approach Types: CGR surveys
 NUL   NUL
 CGP   PRECISION INSTRUMENT APPROACH, INCLUDES APPROACH AND PRIMARY
SURFACES ONLY
 CGN   NONPRECISION APPROACH - UTILITY RUNWAY, INCLUDES APPROACH AND
PRIMARY SURFACES ONLY
CGC NONPRECISION APPROACH - VISIBILITY MINIMUMS GREATER THAN 3/4 MILE,
INCLUDES APPROACH AND PRIMARY SURFACES ONLY
 CGD NONPRECISION APPROACH – VISIBILITY MINIMUMS AS LOW AS ¾ MILE INCLUDES
APPROACH AND PRIMARY SURFACE ONLY
 CGA    VISUAL APPROACH - UTILITY RUNWAY, INCLUDES APPROACH AND PRIMARY
SURFACES ONLY
 CGB    VISUAL APPROACH, INCLUDES APPROACH AND PRIMARY SURFACES ONLY
Runway Approach Types: F77 surveys
 NUL   NUL
 PIR   PRECISION INSTRUMENT APPROACH
 ANP   NONPRECISION APPROACH - UTILITY RUNWAY
 C       NONPRECISION APPROACH - VISIBILITY MINIMUMS GREATER THAN 3/4 MILE
 D       NONPRECISION APPROACH - VISIBILITY MINIMUMS AS LOW AS 3/4 MILE
 AV    VISUAL APPROACH - UTILITY RUNWAY
 BV    VISUAL APPROACH
 BVC   BV w/Supplemental C
Runway Approach Types: OEP surveys
 NUL   NUL
 OEP   Operation Evolution Plan
Runway Approach Types: RBI surveys
 NUL   NUL
 RBI   Ron Brown Airport Initiative
Runway Type Codes
P Paved
S  Specially prepared, unpaved
U Unpaved (not a specially prepared hard surface)
- Undefined
 6
Source Codes
- Undefined
F   Field (ground survey: GPS or Classical)
E  Manual Entry (direct numerical edits performed in the field)
R  Remote Sensing (measurements made from interpreted imagery)
O  Office (direct numerical edits performed in the office)
C            Computed (software determined from existing survey data)
Special Attribute Codes
- Undefined
T Outside specified Obstruction Identification Surface (OIS)
Note: T refers to a feature which falls outside the surfaces defined in the FAA NO. 405 but which is of interest.
Surface Type Codes
NUL None
F77 FAR Part-77
ANA Area Navigation Approach
LPV      Area Navigation Approach - Localizer Performance with Vertical Guidance (ANA LPV)
RBI Ron Brown Airport Initiative
OEP Operational Evolution Plan
CGR      Congressional
Survey Type Codes
1 AOC (FAR-77) - a conventional AOC (FAR 77) survey
2 ANA  - an ANA survey
3 AOC & ANA - a complete survey for AOC and ANA
4 NAVAID Only
5 Runway Only
6 STARS Only
7 Runway End
8 OEP
9 SafeFlight Only
10 RBI
11 ALP
12    CGR
13 ANA LPV
99  Mixed
100 None/Unknown
Usage Status Codes
NUL None
 UNC Under Construction
 OTS Out of Service
 NCM Non-Commissioned
Vertical Datum Codes
29 NGVD 29
 7
88 NAVD 88
9001 Mean Sea Level
9003 Local Tidal